# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6675433

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WAYNE A. PROVOST	10/22/2019
JEFFREY D. STEWART	10/22/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MJ STEWART INVESTMENTS, LLC	
Street Address:	51 EAST ADAM LANE	
City:	WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84780	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17191674

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

Email:docketing@wnlaw.comCorrespondent Name:WORKMAN NYDEGGERAddress Line 1:60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22649.1.2.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. STRINGHAM	
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Stringham/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=22649\_1\_2\_1\_Assignment\_1#page1.tif source=22649\_1\_2\_1\_Assignment\_1#page2.tif source=22649\_1\_2\_1\_Assignment\_1#page3.tif

PATENT 506628624 REEL: 056037 FRAME: 0696

source=22649\_1\_2\_1\_Assignment\_1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056037 FRAME: 0697 WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION Docket: 20831.3.1.1.1.1

WORKMAN NYDEGGER 60 East South Temple, Suite 100ti Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 328-1707 - Facsimile

ASSIGNMENT

We,

(1) Wayne A. Provost 643 South 75 East Ivins, Utah 84738

(2) Jeffrey D. Stewart 51 East Adam Lanc Washington, UT 84780

Are inventors or co-inventors of the inventions disclosed in the patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, hereinafter called the "inventions", incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

The Assignce, MJ Stewart Investments, LLC, having a principal place of business at 51 East Adam Lane, Washington, Utah 84780, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said inventions.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the above-identified United States patent application and in all applications claiming the benefit thereof or priority thereto and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications which may be filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

ŧ

PATENT APPLICATION Docker 2083/ 3 1 1 1 1

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

All claims for damages and all of the remedies arising out of any infringement of the invention or the above-identified United States patent application which may have accrued prior to the date of this assignment or may accrue, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for and collect and retain damages for past infringements of the invention or the above-identified United States patent applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention. This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

Dated this 22 day of Causes 2019.

Wayne A Province

2

43247511 1

Dated this 22 day of Chroker , 2019.

Jeffrey D. Stewart

3

43247511\_1

ŧ

PATENT REEL: 056037 FRAME: 0700

PATENT APPLICATION Docker, 20831-3-1-1-1

## SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	Atty. Docket Number
62/354,617	06/24/2016	20831.3
15/618,799	06/09/2017	20831.3.1
15/902,682	02/22/2018	20831.3.1.1
PCT/US2019/018826	02/20/2019	20831.1a
16/053,495	08/02/2018	20831.3.1.1.1
16/548,067	08/22/2019	20831.3.1.1.1.1
	***************************************	
	************************************	
***************************************		***************************************

20831. Assignment With Schedule

432475 1 3

**RECORDED: 04/26/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 056037 FRAME: 0701

ŧ